## **RALLY SWEDEN 2023**





 Date:
 10.02.2023
 Time:
 13:25 hrs

 Subject:
 STEWARDS DECISION No. 4
 Document No:
 2.5

From: The Stewards

To: All Competitors / Crew members

The Stewards, having received a report from the Clerk of Course, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

## **Facts**

The timing system clock, at the start line of SS3 (Sarsjöliden 1), lost GPS synchronization during the stage start of Competitors:

Car 54 (DIEGO DOMINGUEZ)

Car 55 (JESSE KALLIO)

Car 56 (MOTORSPORT IRELAND RALLY ACADEMY)

Car 57 (FILIP KOHN)

Car 58 (RAÚL HERNÁNDEZ) Car 59 (RACB NATIONAL TEAM) Car 60 (ROBERTO BLACH)

## **Decision**

1. Waiver of False Start penalties on SS3 (Sarsjöliden 1) for the Competitors:

Car 54 (DIEGO DOMINGUEZ)

Car 55 (JESSE KALLIO)

Car 57 (FILIP KOHN)

Car 58 (RAÚL HERNÁNDEZ) Car 59 (RACB NATIONAL TEAM) Car 60 (ROBERTO BLACH)

2. Stage times are amended by the addition of +1 second as follows:

Car 54 (DIEGO DOMINGUEZ)	07:40.9
Car 55 (JESSE KALLIO)	07:25.3
Car 56 (MOTORSPORT IRELAND RALLY ACADEMY)	08:02.5
Car 58 (RAÚL HERNÁNDEZ)	08:04.5
Car 59 (RACB NATIONAL TEAM)	10:31.7
Car 60 (ROBERTO BLACH)	08:06.5

## Reason

The Clerk of Course submitted a report to the Stewards stating that the timing system clock, at the start line of SS3 (Sarsjöliden 1), lost GPS synchronization during the stage start of cars 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, and 60. The clock was approximately +1 second earlier than GPS time. Depending on the drivers' reaction times and the available grip on the start line, this caused an automated detection of jumpstarts for the aforementioned cars.

The Stewards, therefore, under their authority provided by Art. 11.9.2.a of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code and by Art. 1.1.5 of the 2023 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations, decide to waive the false start penalties and correct the times by the addition of +1 second to the Competitors on SS3 as specified above.





9 - 12 February

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2023 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Mazen Al-Hilli The Stewards Slaven Dedić

Christina Lundqvist Viklund

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 10/02/23 at 13:30 hrs.